Results from the August 2006
NAQP SSB Contest

Bruce Horn, WA7BNM
bhorn@hornucopia.com

Texas and California operators made a
strong showing in the August 2006 NAQP
SSB contest, but WIRE, operating from
Indiana, used his superior multiplier total
to take first place in the single-op cat-
egory. N3BB captured second place over
fellow Texan K50T, who operated W5KFT.
N4PN turned in the fourth place score
from Georgia, while WM5R, operating
K5TR’s station, was fifth from Texas. Sixth
through eighth places were taken by West
Coast stations: Californian N6KT at W6NL
with the largest QSO total; K6LL in Ari-
zona, and W6Y]1 in California, respectively.
XE1KK was ninth from Mexico, with N4ZZ
completing the top ten from Tennessee.

NA4BW easily took first place in the
single-op QRP category from Georgia
with a score 50 percent greater than sec-
ond place K4BP, who operated from Ten-
nessee. KO1H, N6WG and KC9ECI took
the remaining spots in the top five from
Rhode Island, California and Wisconsin,
respectively.

The operators of NX5M took first place
in the multi-two category from Texas, while
the W5WMU crew was second from Loui-
siana. W4MYA was third from Virginia.

The Austin Power Kinksters cruised to
first place in the team competition with
three team members turning in top-ten
single-op scores. The Southern Califor-
nia Contest Club No 1 team took second,
with the Society of Midwest Contesters
No 1 team was third.

Team Scores

1. Austin Powers Kinksters 2.ScccC #1 3. SMC #1

N3BB 205,852 K6LL 167,184 WORE 227,976
W5KFT 198,220 WeYl 158,808 NB1B 99,216
K5TR 189,692 N6ED 105,536 KOOU 96,942
K5NA 143,550 K6AM 103,032 Wolu 87,764
K8IR 41,154 N6KI 102,982 WESON 31,713
Total 778,468 Total 637,542 Total 543,611

4. SECC #1 (N4PN,AA4LR,WWA4LL,NA4ABW,WA4VJIC) ..ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 383,436
5. Kentucky Contest Group A (K9GX,NM4K,NA4NA,NX1T) ... ... 208,973
6. Austin Powers Grandmas (NA4M,K5YAA,W5IBM,N5AA) 202,341
7.Tennessee Contest Group 1 (KOEJ,KI4ES,W4HRC,K4BP) .....cccvvvivevciieeeeenen. 180,596

8. SCCC #2 (KBNR,W6TK,N6QQ,K6ZCL,K6EY) ... 159,813
9. SMC #6 (WWOIR,ABOH) ......cocvviiiiiiiiccccce e .. 157,705
10. GM Ski Bums #1 (WQETT,WOMU,KO7X,NT4TT,NOSXX) 155,982

11.SECC # 2 (KN6RO,N4GG,KUBE,WANTIL,WAATL) .ceovviieieieeesie e 143,967
12. FRC (N3AD,K3MD) ..eiiiiiiieiieieeieeie e ... 127,532
13. Kentucky Contest Group B (W9BS) ... ... 118,535
14. SECC #3 (KFAGTA,WABW,K1ZZI) ..ccoeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee ... 110,373
15.NCCC Dummy Loads (AE6Y,NA7RF,W6FB,N6RO,K6MM) .. ... 99,329
16. Mad River Fish Parts (K8BB,K8MR,K2KW) ........ccoeiiiiiiiiiiieeecee e 92,614
LIS 1Y (O 2 Y L S 59,280
18. SMC #5 (W9SE,AK9F,W9GIG,W9ILYA)
19. NCCC For The Fun Of It (WB6JJJ,K611I,KGETT,KJ6RA,N6EM) .

20. NCCC Dipole Duffers (KOYC,KEDGW,NEWG,WEZZZ) .......ovvoerrrrrrrrerrrrsssrrenr. 46,626

21.FCG 2 Ultra Part-Time Big Sun Loafers (NAWO,K4EJ,N4PJ,NOFD) ................. 38,677
22. SCCC #3 (WNBK,KBGEP) .....oooeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeee e ee e ene e 30,264
23.SMC #4 (NSRP,KICS,KIMI,KIKIM) ..o 28,328
24.NCCC Snails, Turtles & Locusts (KEVVA,NO6X,N6AJR) .. ... 25,748
25. SMC #3 (WIOWI,AIQL,AAIDY,NGOR) .....cerieieieeiienieeieeeeeenie e see et eeeneenee e e 22,150
26.The South Texas Heat (KKSELO,W5JLR) .....c.coeiiiiriiiiiieiecce e 18,433
27. Austin Powers Good-Hairs (KEWWT,KD5MMM) .....ccccoveiiieiiieesiee e eiee s 4,788

28.Young Hot Shots (KD7TAX,VEBNHZ) ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiieceee e 3,710
29. North Hills Amateur Radio Contest Society (W3WC,N3TXH) .....ccccoeovriiirinnnnne

Single Op Top Ten Breakdowns

Call Score QSOs Mults
WOIRE 227,976 966 236
N3BB 205,852 971 212
WS5KFT(K50T) 198,220 935 212
N4PN 196,537 1051 187
K5TR(WM5R) 189,692 1009 188
W6NL(N6KT) 175,968 1128 156
K6LL 167,184 972 172
WeY] 158,808 1018 156
XE1KK 150,325 859 175
N4zZ 149,292 858 174

Single Op QRP Top Five Breakdowns

Call Score QSOs Mults
NA4BW 32,542 307 106
K4BP 21,620 235 92
KO1H 6,837 129 53
N6WG 6,480 120 54
KC9ECI 143 13 11
Multi-Two Breakdowns

Call Score QSOs Mults
NX5M 479,674 1942 247
W5WMU 392,257 1759 223
W4MYA 248,491 1301 191

160 80 40 20 15 10 Team
100/39 243/53 348/54 214/55 37/18 24117 SMC #1
o7 49/26 303/53 428/59 141/45  41/22 AP Kinks
11/8 124/39 296/53 353/59 117/36  34/17 AP Kinks
34/17 74/28 359/52  489/57  80/26 15/7 SECC #1
4/4 53/32 208/47 632/61 86/32 26/12 AP Kinks
15/6 104/32  207/45 711/56  88/16 31

8/4 110/30 296/53 392/52 162/30  4/3 SCCC #1
15/5 60/17 346/51  421/53 172/29 4/ SCCC #1
31 24/13 104/35 365/58 336/54 27/14

37117 254/50 362/52 170/41  31/10 4/4

160 80 40 2 15 10 Team

11 52/22 137/42  78/31 3177 8/3 SECC #1
8/6 29/16 93/31 73/26 26/10 6/3 TCG1

0/0 0/0 50/19 70/28 9/6 0/0

0/0 13/2 25/15 67/31 15/6 0/0 NCCC DipDuf
0/0 0/0 11 12/10 0/0 0/0

160 80 40 2 15 10

15/10 125/39 687/59 836/65 228/51 51/23

28/15 179/44 510/53 781/58 243/43 18/10

78127 232/48 649/56 258/38  75/19 9/3
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Single Operator Scores

Call Score  QSOs
NB1B 99,216 624
KI1HT 18,018 234
*KO1H 6,837 129
N1IXF 5,733 117
K1YK 2,940 70
WA1ZYX 2,701 73
WUIT 798 38
K1PAR 476 28
W1CRK 252 18
W1TO 132 12
W1SRB 54 9
K2NNY
(WITY) 72,162 633
7,353 129
N2MUN 5,764 131
N2SY 5,432 97
W2RDS 4,851 99
KvaMm 1,650 55
K5GMT 121 11
ABQOX 21 7
N3AD 118,692 756
N3YW 48,929 433
NY3C 31,680 320

WOBR 10,611 131
WA3G 8,960 160
K3MD 8,840 170
AD8J 8,184 124
K3ZT 7,592 146
N3OYA 6,665 155
W3OFD 5,000 100
N3NR 414 23
AJ3M/3 372 31
W3WC 300 20
KA3CTQ 234 18
N3TXH 90 10
AB3BQ 56 8
N4PN 196,537 1051
N4zzZ 149,292 858
NX9T 112,112 728
KOEJ 104,058 738
KA1ARB 90,948 636
WK2G 85,652 644

AA4LR 80,967 591
W4WTB 77,112 567
NM4K 64,583 493
K4WW 60,166 449
KU4BP 59,286 482
WWA4LL 47,916 396
KF4GTA 43,648 682
KN6RO 43,121 403
W4BW 37,407 337
KG4NWS 36,125 425

K5EK 35,098 322
N4GG 33,276 282
KUBE 33,200 332
*NA4BW 32,542 307
K4RO 32,155 295
KI4ES 30,816 321
K1ZZ| 29,318 274
NT4D 27,807 299

WA4VJC 25,474 271
WA4KTF 24,510 285
W4HRC 24,102 234

WA4NTI 24,038 238
NA4K 22,792 308
*K4BP 21,620 235

N9JRZ 20,984 244
KDBAKC 20,325 271
WA4TMN 19,120 239
K4ADR 19,006 221

K78V 18,473 203
N4KZ 16,330 230
NA4NA 15,990 195
W200 12,775 175
WA4JA 12,000 160
N4WO 11,492 169
K4EJ 10,716 141
N6CY 10,560 160
N4PJ 10,437 147
WA4ATL 10,332 164
K4BK 10,140 156
K5EEE 10,080 140
KK3Q 7,475 115
WC4V 7,236 108
Al4ME 6,710 122
N2NQ 6,710 122
K4VGL 6,165 137
NOFD 6,032 104
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Team
SMC #1

FRC
FRC

North Hills Amateur Radio
Contest Society

North Hills Amateur Radio
Contest Society

SECC #1
Tennessee Contest Group 1

SECC #1
Kentucky Contest Group A

SECC #1
SECC #3
SECC#2
SECC#3

SECC#2
SECC#2
SECC #1

Tennessee Contest Group 1
SECC#3

SECC #1

Tennessee Contest Group 1
SECC#2

Tennessee Contest Group 1

Kentucky Contest Group A

FCG 2: Ultra Part-Time Big
Sun Loafers
FCG 2: Ultra Part-Time Big
Sun Loafers

FCG 2: Ultra Part-Time Big
Sun Loafers
SECC#2

FCG 2: Ultra Part-Time Big
Sun Loafers
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KBEY
*NeWG
KI6GCDF
KG6TT
K6GEP
KJ6RA
KYBLA
KE6QET

Score

5,740
5,684
5,488

205,852
198,220
189,692

143,550
98,787
83,855
77,610
60,568
59,400

21,420
18,124
17,544
16,790
16,512
15,5655
14,472
12,090
10,998

8,100

7,119

4,524
3,950
3,360
2,340
1,643
1,428
1,323
336
330
221
140

175,968
158,808
138,168
105,536
103,032
102,982
67,596
60,452
59,272
37,336
35,574
34,188
34,104
31,137
29,694

26,040
21,690
21,082
16,400
15,785
14,357
13,728
12,320
11,972
11,269
10,260
10,048
8,777
8,631
6,480
5,985
5,880
4,224
3,690
2,160
2,100

QSOs
140
98

1128
1018

120

o)
7
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Team

Kentucky Contest Group A

Austin Powers Kinksters
Austin Powers Kinksters
Austin Powers Kinksters

Austin Powers Kinksters
Austin Powers Grandmas

Austin Powers Grandmas

Austin Powers Grandmas

The South Texas Heat

Austin Powers Grandmas
Austin Powers Good-Hairs

The South Texas Heat
Austin Powers Good-Hairs

SCCC #1

SCCC #1
SCCC #1
SCCC #1
SCCC #2
SCCC #2

NCCC Dummy Loads

NCCC Dipole Duffers

SCCC #3

NCCC For The Fun Of It
NCCC For The Fun Of It
NCCC Dummy Loads

SCCC #2
NCCC Snails, Turtles & Locusts
NCCC Dummy Loads

NCCC Dummy Loads

NCCC Dipole Duffers

NCCC Snails, Turtles & Locusts
SCCC #2

SCCC #2

NCCC Dipole Duffers

NCCC For The Fun Of It
SCCC #3
NCCC For The Fun Of It



Call Score
N6AJR 1,972
WB6S 1,800
N6EM 1,539
KG6ZHC 882
K6CSL 875
K6BIR 475
NC6P 475
WB6KDH 336
We6zzz 192
NM6E 108
K1HG 104
K6LL 167,184
K7RL 140,669
K5RC 104,405
WoMU 57,856
NA7RF 25,152
KO7X 17,978
NT4TT 15,600
N7LOX 14,835
N9ADG 11,742
WB4UIC 7,990
WG7Y 4,284
WG7X 4,141
KD7TAX 3,560
W6AEA 3,237
KE7FKX 2,952
K7ACS 1,426
AA6RR 1,404
N6zV 903
AD7BN 390
Wu9B 360
K8BB 66,792
K8IR 41,154
N8MS 26,688
K8MR 23,862
WABYRS 17,334
W8TM 16,362
WB8JUI 11,856
KB8TYJ 11,808
WBKNO 8,680
K8GT 5,016
N8PUG 5,015
NR8U 5,000
NO8R 2,368
KoKW 1,960
NF8M 667
K9TRV 0
WORE 227,976
K9GX 126,990
W9BS(N4RZ) 118,535
WWOIR 94,68
Wolu 87,764
KE9S 85,200
K9SG 70,856
AB9H 63,020
AJ9C 59,280
WESN 31,713
WOSE 22,041
AK9F 17,711
WoQL 16,999
WI9WI 16,188
N5RP 14,112
K9CS 12,402
WOGIG 8,246
N2BJ 7,682
KavS 7,296
WOILYA 7,068
K1TN 5,775
NOKT 4,606
NWOT 3,960
AI9L 3,384
KB9YGD 2,660
K9LA 2,546
KB9PLB 2,256
AA9DY 2,074
KB9IDT 1,943
N9GGO 1,836
KoMl 1,400
NGOR 504
K9KM 414
*KC9ECI 143
KORH 121,910
KQUK 117,348
KoOU 96,942
NORK 82,010
WQETT 62,040
KOHW 57,239
KoPY 38,024
NOAV 29,548
NOBUI 22,365
KEQWO 17,724
NOAT 14,960
KBOARZ 11,550
WOJFR 10,432
KOLDS 9,570
NYQT 9,525
ACOW 9,039
WOEEA 8,845

Team
NCCC Snails, Turtles & Locusts

NCCC For The Fun Of It

NCCC Dipole Duffers

SCCC #1

GM Ski Bums #1
NCCC Dummy Loads
GM Ski Bums #1
GM Ski Bums #1

Young Hot Shots

Mad River Fish Parts
Austin Powers Kinksters

Mad River Fish Parts

Mad River Fish Parts

SMC #1
Kentucky Contest Group A
Kentucky Contest Group B
SMC #6
SMC #1

SMC #6
SMC #2
SMC #1
SMC #5
SMC #5

SMC #3
SMC #4

SMC #4
SMC #5

SMC #5

SMC #3

SMC #3

SMC #4
SMC #3
SMC #4

SMC #1
GM Ski Bums #1

Call Score  QSOs Mults QTH
ACOCH 8,296 122 68 CO
WB@HCH 6,696 124 54 MN
KOUH 5,670 105 54 MN
KOGAS 5,265 135 39 CO
KB8CL 3,612 84 43 ND
N@SXX 2,508 76 33 CO
KCORQH 1,782 54 33 M
KOFX 1,770 59 30 CO
KCORET 1,566 54 29 MN
NOBK 750 30 25 MN
VE3XD 78,256 584 134  ON
VE3SY 26,691 287 93 ON
VA3NR 24,308 236 103 ON
VE1SKY 24,080 280 86 NS
VE7UQ 23,532 318 74 BC
VA3GGF 17,094 222 77 ON
VE3ESH 16,600 200 83 ON
VE7KET 12,628 164 77 BC
VE3ZIN 11,592 184 63 ON
VE3TW 8,418 138 61 ON
VE4EAR 7,442 122 61 MB
VO1KVT 7,398 137 54 LAB
VE3HG 5,778 107 54 ON
VE3TPZ 5,512 104 53 ON
VY2LI 4,838 118 41 PEI
VE2AWR 4,747 101 47 PQ
VE3AP 4,371 93 47  ON
VE1XYZ 2,640 80 33 NS
VA2SG 2,170 62 35 PQ
VE2XAA 2,124 59 36 PQ
VA7MJR 1,728 54 32 BC
VE2FU 988 38 26 PQ
VE4LR 450 25 18 MB
VE5MX 384 24 16 SK
VEBAX 275 25 11 AB
VE3SIL 221 17 13 ON
VE6NHZ 150 15 10 AB
VO1MX 48 8 6 LAB
*VA3KUG 20 5 4 ON
XE1KK 150,325 859 175 XE
XE2MX 23,136 241 96 XE
TG9ANF 20,520 380 54 TG
TG8AQV 3,885 111 35 TG
*QRP
Multi-Two Scores
Call Score  QSOs Mults
NX5M 479,674 1942 247
(ABSK, KB5ZFO,KU5B,N5XJ,NX5M)

W5WMU 392,257 1759 223
(KI5XP W5WMU)

WAMYA 248,491 1301 191

(KF4QQY W1ZA,WAMYA,WA4PGM ,WK4Y)

K7U 192,444 1106 174
(K7ZO NK7U)
NAOGW 78,1 995 179
(KBSEOK KCSOXI N4OGW)
151,872 904 168
(K6UFO N6DE,N7MH,W6RK)
D8DX 145,914 879 166
(KD5LNO ND8DX)
KTOR 136,938 787 174
(KT@R NROL WA2MNO)
N5YA 840 655 128
(K5QE N5KR, N5YA)
76,342 574 133

(AD5XM K5ER,KE5JJJ,W5PEM W5WZ)
7UM 75,978 603

(K7UT NI7T)

K4HTA

126

59,760 498 120

VA
(AC4LT,AE4R, K2HYD,K2VX,K3BMT,K4TCM,KA4YMA,KD4RE,KG4JBJ,KG4OJT,

Team

GM Ski Bums #1

Young Hot Shots

QTH
RS

LA
VA
OR
MS
CA
OH
MN
RS
LA
ur

KG6ZR,KI4EKM,KI4HLV,KI4PVF,N4ZPT,WA4QMS,WB4KLJ)
FL

NJ4M 48,952 422 116

(KF4JSR,KF4LQQ, KF4ZPP,KG4NNL,KI4PJB,KI4PJC,KI4PJD,KI4PYG,

KI4PYH ,WD4AHZ)
31,900 290 110
(W4UDX W4UDX,WR4F,WR4F)
TIN 18,711 231 81
(KB1MHH NT1N)
WoVT

18,512 208 89
(ABQLA N9ILGP,NVIX,NV9Y)

KC8RSA 10,080 168 60
(KC8RSA,KD8CPF)

WBOTRA 9,648 144 67

(KC@VSN KC@WYC WB@TRA)
8,505 135 63
(KRGER N6OO,WEABX,WDICKM)
KS5V 6,566 134 49
(K5RPB,KS5V)
A/

K5Y; 6,050 110 55
(K5YA,W5YAA)

VE70GO 000 100 40
(VA7VRM, VE7EFG VE7KNK ,VE7MVF)
K5KA/KL7 2,576 92 28
(K5KA,KL7RA,N5RZ)

Check Logs:

KY
ME
IL
OH
MN
CA
RS
NE
BC
KL7

AJ1M/4, KC6ZZT, N8YSZ, WAEEH, W4SVO, WA7BNG
January /February 2007 NCJ© ARRL



